
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
2 Llys Cadwyn  
Stryd Taf 
Pontypridd, CF37 4TH 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Handy - Uned Busnes y Cyngor  (07385401942)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o Is-bwyllgor Y CABINET AR FATERION 
YR HINSAWDD yn cael ei gynnal ar Dydd IAU, 7FED MAWRTH, 2024 am 
10.00 AM. 

 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Mawrth, 5 Mawrth 2024 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
 

AGENDA  
Tudalennau 

  
1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   
 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau yn unol â'r Cod 

Ymddygiad. 
  
Nodwch: 

1.     Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2.     Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael. 

  

 

    
2. COFNODION   
 Cadarnhau cofnodion cyfarfod Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion yr Hinsawdd a 

gynhaliwyd ar 21 Rhagfyr 2023 yn rhai cywir.  
  

 



  5 - 10  
3. YMWELIADAU SAFLE IS-BWYLLGOR Y CABINET AR FATERION 

YR HINSAWDD  
 

 Derbyn trosolwg gan Gadeirydd Is-Bwyllgor y Cabinet ar Faterion yr 
Hinsawdd mewn perthynas ag ymweliadau safle Tirweddau Byw a 
gynhaliwyd ar 5 Mawrth 2024.   
  

 

    
4. NWYDDAU A GWASANAETHAU WEDI'U CAFFAEL   
 Rhannu’r newyddion diweddaraf ag Aelodau mewn perthynas â 

chydymffurfiaeth y Cyngor â Deddf Diogelu'r Amgylchedd (Cynhyrchion 
Plastig Untro) (Cymru) 2003. 
  
  

 

  11 - 16  
5. PROSIECTAU CYNHYRCHU YNN
[...]
arnhau ei fod wedi gofyn am ddata ond heb ei gael hyd yn hyn. 
Nododd y Cadeirydd y byddai modd i'r Pwyllgor ysgrifennu atyn nhw yn gofyn 
am y data.  
  
Yn dilyn trafodaeth, CYTUNODD Aelodau:  
  
Nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad yma, a chyflwyniad cysylltiedig, yn rhan o'r gwaith 

parhaus mewn ymateb i uchelgeisiau'r Cyngor o ran gwefru cerbydau trydan 
a gafodd eu pennu gan y Strategaeth Newid yn yr Hinsawdd a'r Strategaeth 
Gwefru Cerbydau Trydan a Chynllun Gweithredu; a  

2.     Derbyn adroddiad(au) pellach sy'n rhoi diweddariadau ar gynnydd pan fydd 
hi'n addas.  

  

 

Tudalen 8



 

  
14   MATERION BRYS  

 
 

 Doedd dim mater brys i'w drafod.  
  
 

 

 
 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 10.55 am Y Cynghorydd C Leyshon 
Cadeirydd. 

 

Tudalen 9



Tudalen wag



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE 
 

7th MARCH 2024 
 

THE COUNCIL’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
(SINGLE-USE PLASTIC PRODUCTS) (WALES) ACT 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES IN CONSULTATION 

WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE & CORPORATE 
SERVICES (Cllr C. LEYSHON) 

 
Author: Marc Crumbie – Head of Procurement  
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the 

Council’s compliance with the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic 
Products) (Wales) Act 2023. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Review the content of the report and be satisfied that the Council complies with 
the Act. 

 
2.2 Note the Council’s upcoming work to ensure compliance with future phases of 

the legislation. 
 
2.3 Note the work that is progressing to reduce other single-use items that are not 

specifically listed within the Act. 
 
3. THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (SINGLE-USE PLASTIC 

PRODUCTS) (WALES) 
 

3.1 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 
became law in Wales during 2023. The Act makes it a criminal offence to supply 
or offer to supply (including for free) certain single-use plastic products to 
consumers in Wales. 

 
3.2 This law bans the sale or supply of certain single-use plastic products in Wales, 

unless an exemption applies (details of the exemptions are provided with the 
Statutory Guidance supporting the Act). Plastic straws can be used in a care 
home environment for example but cannot be used in other areas of the 
Council’s business such as Theatres and Schools for example.  
 

Tudalen 11

Agendwm 4



 
 

3.3 The ban will be introduced in ‘phases’ to allow businesses and organisations 
time to use existing stock and to buy or make alternative arrangements. 
 

3.4 The first phase of the ban came into force on 30th October 2023, and banned 
of the following items: 
• Single-use plastic plates (including paper plates with a laminated plastic 

surface) 
• Single-use plastic cutlery  
• Single-use plastic drinks stirrers  
• Cups made of expanded or foamed extruded polystyrene 
• Takeaway food containers made of expanded or foamed extruded 

polystyrene 
• Single-use plastic balloon sticks 
• Single-use plastic-stemmed cotton buds 
• Single-use plastic drinking straws  

 
3.5 The second phase of the ban is expected to come into force during the Spring 

of 2026. This will include a ban on the following items: 
• Carrier bags – with exemptions including carrier bags for raw fish, meat or 

poultry and unpackaged food. 
• Polystyrene lids for cups and takeaway food containers. 
• Oxo-degradable plastic products. 

 
3.6 Any organisation that does not comply with the Act will be committing a criminal 

offence and will be subject to a financial penalty. 
 

4. THE COUNCIL’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION (SINGLE-USE PLASTIC PRODUCTS) (WALES) 

 
4.1 The Council has prepared well for these changes. Work in respect of reviewing 

and removing single use items has taken place for the past 3 years by the 
Council’s Procurement Service.  

 
4.2 Members can be reassured of the following: 

• All items listed within ‘Phase 1’ of the legislation were removed during 
2020. Exceptions are in place such as plastic straws, but the criteria 
adheres to the Act. 

 
4.3 Over and above those items listed in ‘Phase 1’ of the Act, the Council has 

endeavoured to remove as many single use items (not just plastic) from its 
services as possible. Table 1 provides a summary of those items removed from 
the electronic catalogues that service areas use, the Table also provides an 
indication of the previous number of items ordered, for context. 
 
Table 1 
 

Tudalen 12



 
 

Item Description Quantities previously ordered in a 
financial year: 

7oz Cold Water Cup  42,000 
Std Plastic Knife 2,000 
Std Plastic Fork 5,000 
Std Plastic Stirrer 5,000 
Food Box 1,800 
4oz White plastic Dish 1,000 
Oval salad Pack 3,000 
Paper Plate 8,000 
Trifle Dish White 3,000 
Single Use Cups 6,500 
Wooden Stirrers 2,000 

 
4.4 Those items listed in paragraph 3.5 (Phase 2 of the Act) have also been taken 

out of circulation, where relevant.  
 

4.5 As a result of this work being carried out, the Council was well prepared and 
will not be impacted by the introduction of the ban on these products. Over and 
above the requirements of the Act, Section 5 of this report provides examples 
of work that is taking place across the Council to make it more sustainable. 

 
5. ADDITIONAL PROGRESS ON REDUCING ALL SINGLE-USE PRODUCTS 

 
School Catering 

5.1 The Council’s Catering Service has been keen to review the use of single use 
items. Table 2 provides a summary of the current pilots that have taken place, 
a further rollout is planned once the lessons learned from these pilots have 
been reviewed. The use of water fountains and reusable bottles is also being 
encouraged. 

 
Table 2 
Piloting of Plates & Cutlery - 2023/24 

Bryncelynnog Comprehensive Pilot complete. Re-usable plates and 
cutlery in place. 

Ysgol Rhydywau
[...]
is over and above the 
items listed within the Act.

Tudalen 15



 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT FOR CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET STEERING GROUP 
 

7th MARCH 2023 
 

THE COUNCIL’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
(SINGLE-USE PLASTIC PRODUCTS) (WALES) ACT 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES IN CONSULTATION 
WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE & CORPORATE 
SERVICES (Cllr C. LEYSHON) 
 
Author: Marc Crumbie – Head of Procurement  
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 16



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

07 March 2024 
 
 

UPDATE REPORT ON KEY ENERGY GENERATION PROJECTS  
AND RELATED ISSUES 

 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ESTATES IN 
DISCUSSIONS WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE 
AND CORPORATE SERVICES, COUNCILLOR C. LEYSHON 
 
 
Author(s):  David Powell, Director of Corporate Estates, and  

Anthony Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction.  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Climate Change Cabinet Sub 
Committee with details of the work underway on the development of 
renewable energy projects and certain other Carbon Reduction related 
issues.   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Note the contents of this update report as part of the ongoing work of the 
Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee. 

 

2.2 Agree to receiving further reports during 2024 and 2025, providing 
updates on progress within key areas. 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The contents of this report provide background information and key 
updates on the current situation with regards to the issues covered by 
the Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee. It provides an update on 
the proposals for the Council to build and finance potential renewable 
energy projects that will make a si
[...]
 
over the next 5yrs. Prior to this juncture, the likelihood of obtaining any 
scalable grid connections, above 999kW, remains highly unlikely.  
 

Notwithstanding the above, the Council was previously successful in 
obtaining two grid connections from NG in pursuit of its aspirations to 
generate renewable energy, the first option for 4.2MW at 11kV and a 
second for 6MW at 33kV. Discussions have been underway, for some 
time, with several developers who have plans to construct wind turbines 
on land adjoining to that owned by the Council.  
 

Following negotiations, the 4.2MW grid connection offer was novated to 
a ‘national’ developer to enable them to realise the full potential of their 
adjacent site. The Council will be given the opportunity to invest further 
in the project when construction starts, and the agreement arrived at with 
the developer recovered all our initial investment and also secured 
substantial community benefits, moving forward, including the potential 
for a small future stake in the facility irrespective of the outcome of any 
future talks. Discussions with the developer have been ongoing, 
periodically, and we have been advised that they have now secured 
investment to enable the project to proceed, although some major 
challenges with the access route remain.  
 

At a different location, initial success in securing a 6MW grid connection 
offer from National Grid (NGED) resulted in discussions taking place with 
a ‘local’ developer, that already had plans to create a far larger windfarm 
on an immediately adjacent site. Dialogue has been ongoing to explore 
our options for collaborative working and how it could benefit both 
parties. Subsequently, a feasibility study was commissioned, following 
discussions with both the adjacent developer and the Council’s Tips 
Team, to determine the suitability of the site. It should be noted that the 
findings of the report limit what can be developed at the site. Also NGED 
have applied a signifi
[...]
 of this report is in furthering the ambitions for the Council’s 
Climate Change Agenda.  

 

13.2 This report is for the purpose of update only, however if the potential as 
described herein is realised, the outcomes will make a positive 
contribution towards tackling climate change and help decarbonise the 
Council’s Estate and/or Activities.  

 

Tudalen 22



 

 
14. CONCLUSION 
 

14.1 This report provides background information and an update on the 
current situation with regards to the issues covered by the Climate 
Change Cabinet Sub Committee. It provides updates on the proposals 
for the Council to build and finance potential projects that will make a 
significant contribution to the Council achieving its Carbon targets. It also 
provides key updates on other keynote associated workstreams and 
plans to reduce the Council’s Carbon impact.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers:    David Powell  01443 424 144  
 

     Anthony Roberts  01443 281 146 
 
 
 

Tudalen 23



Tudalen wag



 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE 
 

7TH MARCH 2024 
 

SUSTAINABLE FOOD PLACES: 
UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE RCT FOOD PARTNERSHIP IN 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES IN DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR BOB 
HARRIS, CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Author(s): Dean Emson, (Syd Dennis and Caroline O’Neill) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with information on 

the work undertaken since 2020 in relation to Sustainable Food Places 
and the planned programme of work for 2024-25. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider the progress reported, the 

planned expenditure, and how this contributes to the broader objectives 
of the Councils Tackling Climate Change Strategy 2022-2025: ‘Think 
Climate RCT’  

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To inform and update the Climate Cha
[...]
AWARD 2023-2024 
 
 

AUTHOR: Andrea Richards, Service Director, 21st Century Schools and Transformation 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an overview of progress in the launch and delivery of the 

RCT Schools Eco Award (Bronze Award), where participating schools are positively 
contributing to the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Sub Committee: 
 

2.1 Considers the information contained within the report. 
 
2.2 Note any considerations that could be implemented in the Silver Award which will be 

launched at the beginning of the next academic year (2024/2025). 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To assist the Council in meeting its 2030 Carbon Neutral targets. 
 

For RCT to be a carbon neutral Council, for the whole County Brough to be 
as close as possible to carbon neutral and to contribute to the Welsh 
Government’s ambition of a Net Zero public sector. 

 
3.2 To support the delivery of the Council’s wider Tackling Climate Change Strategy. 
 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 As part of the Education Service’s contribution to reducing carbon/energy use across 

its school portfolio, an eco-award was developed for all schools in RCT.  The award’s 

Tudalen 43

Agendwm 8



purpose was to increase engagement in climate and ecology issues within our 
schools, in line with our delivery plan. 

 
4.2 The RCT Schools’ Eco Award focuses on three key themes: 

 
• Biodiversity and Nature, 
• Waste and Recycling, and 
• Energy and Carbon Saving. 

 
4.3 All aspects of the award criteria must be met to achieve the RCT Schools Eco Award, 

bronze level.  Examples of some things included in the award criteria are. 
 

• Class projects on biodiversity and eco-systems, the impact of waste 
and recycling on the environment, and the contributors of increased 
carbon levels and their impact on the climate. 

• Appointing School Biodiversity Champions and Junior Pollinators. 
• Participation

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Virtual.meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee held on Thursday, 7 

March 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor C Leyshon (Chair) 
 

Councillor A Crimmings Councillor M Norris 
Councillor W Owen  

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates 

Lawson, Performance Manager 
Mr M Crumbie, Head of Procurement Delivery 

Dennis, Service Manager Community Development 
Ms C O'Neill, Strategic Arts & Culture Manager 

Ms A Richards, Service Director for 21st Century Schools and Transformation 
Mr P Dukes, Principal Carbon Reduction Officer 
Mr D Emson, Community Programmes Manager 

Mr A Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor R Lewis  
 
  

16   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, there were no declarations made 
pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

 
17   Minutes  

 
 

 The Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 21st December 2023 as an accurate record. 
 

 

 
18   Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee Site Visits  

 
 

 The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised that during the Municipal Year, the 
Cabinet’s work programme was shared with the County Youth Forum, to 
ascertain whether there were any specific areas that the young people of RCT 
may wish to get involved with. The Chair noted that a key area identified by the 
young people was Climate Change and as such, explained that it felt appropriate 
that the young people take forward engagement with the Council’s Climate 
Change Cabinet Sub-Committee.   
  

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=376&Year=0&LLL=0


 

On the 5th March, several young people chosen from the County Youth Forum 
attended a site visit with the Sub-Committee to view some of the Council’s Living 
Landscape projects. It was explained that prior to the visit, the young people had 
mixed views as to what a Living Landscape project was and how it could help 
impact against climate change. However, following the visit, the young people 
agreed that the projects: 

       Provided Networked sites that allow habitats to evolve and adapt to 
change; 

       Prevented species being isolated; 
       Provided an environment for innovative and active engagement 

with local people; and 
       Provided Nature based solutions directly contributing to climate 

change mitigation. 

The young people also agreed that the projects were a good use of funding by 
Welsh Government and the Council and felt that further promotion of such 
projects was needed.  
  
The Chair was extremely pleased to have the young people in attendance at the 
visit and commented that both Members and young people can learn from one 
other in terms of the best approaches to take forward to protect the planet for the 
future.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Leisure echoed the Chair’s comments 
and agreed that the visit had been incredibly educational. The Cabinet Member 
was grateful for the opportunity to hear the views of the young people and have 
a two-way conversation about such vital topics. The Cabinet Member spoke of 
the positive feedback she’d received from young people following the visit and 
praised the officers for their work. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity also spoke positive of the 
visit and took the opportunity to thank the officers involved. The Cabinet Member 
commented that the visit had been informative and was pleased to note how 
engaged the young people had been. 
  
The Council’s Ecologist thanked the Members for their comments and echoed 
that the visit had been a success. The officer spoke of the unique position of 
RCT, in that it’s surrounded by nature and biodiversity. The officer recognised 
the interest of the public in terms of local places and biodiversity; and explained 
that work was being undertaken to promote the good work of the Council. 
  
The Chair thanked the officer and Members for their comments. 
  

19   Procured Goods & Services  
 

 

 The Head of Procurement provided Members with an update on the Council’s 
compliance with the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) 
(Wales) Act 2023. 
  
Members were provided with information in respect of the Environmental 
Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023, which became 
law in Wales during 2023. The Act makes it a criminal offence to supply or 
offer to supply (including for free) certain single-use plastic products to 

 



 

consumers in Wales. It was explained that the law bans the sale or supply 
of certain single-use plastic products in Wales, unless an exemption 
applies (details of the exemptions are provided with the Statutory 
Guidance supporting the Act). Any organisation that does not comply with 
the Act will be committing a criminal offence and will be subject to a 
financial penalty. 
  
The officer assured the Sub-Committee that all items listed within ‘Phase 
1’ of the legislation were removed during 2020 and that exceptions were 
in place such as plastic straws, but the criteria adhered to the Act. The 
officer continued, explaining that over and above those items listed in 
‘Phase 1’ of the Act, the Council had endeavoured to remove as many 
single use items (not just plastic) from its services as possible.  
  
The Chair thanked the officer for the report and was pleased to note that 
the Council was well prepared and would not be impacted by the 
introduction of the ban on products due to work already undertaken by the 
Procurement Service over the past three years.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity praised the officers for 
being a step ahead and undertaking such importance work prior to the 
establishment of the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) 
(Wales) Act 2023 became law in Wales during 2023.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted from the report that the Facilities Cleaning Service 
had trialled the use of disposable pods, as an alternative to the 750ml single-use 
plastic cleaning bottles and asked for further detail on the outcome of the trial. 
The officer explained that by using the disposable pods, the Council were cutting 
down on the use of large plastic bottles. The officer advised that the way of 
working had quickly been implemented by staff and that the positive feedback 
was being used as part of the tender. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Leisure thanked the officers for their 
work and felt that the work would evidence to young people that the Council 
were leading by example. 
  
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
1. To review the content of the report and be satisfied that the Council complies 
with the Act; 
2. To note the Council’s upcoming work to ensure compliance with future phases 
of the legislation; and 
3. To note the work that is progressing to reduce other single-use items that are 
not specifically listed within the Act. 
  
  

20   Energy Generation Projects  
 

 

 The Director of Corporate Estates and the Head of Energy and Carbon 
Reduction provided the Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee with details of 
the work underway on the development of renewable energy projects and 
certain other Carbon Reduction related issues.   
  
The following projects were highlighted to Members, outlining the successes and 

 



 

future works required with key updates being provided from the contents of the 
report: 

-          6MW Solar Farm Installation; 

-          Hydro Electricity Prospects; 

-          Carbon Reduction Programme; 

-          Geo-Thermal Technology; 

-          Amgen Developments (Nant y Gwyddon wind turbine and Bryn Pica 
site); and 

-          Local Area Energy Plan (or LAEP). 

The Chair spoke positive of the vast amount of work put into each project listed 
in the report before Members, which would make a significant contribution to the 
Council achieving its Carbon targets. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity echoed the Chair’s 
comments, noting the various projects underway and in the pipeline. 
  
The Cabinet Member noted from the report that the Council was previously 
successful in obtaining two grid connections from NG in pursuit of its aspirations 
to generate renewable energy, the first option for 4.2MW at 11kV and a second 
for 6MW at 33kV; and that discussions had been underway, for some time, with 
several developers who have plans to construct wind turbines on land adjoining 
to that owned by the Council. The Cabinet Member sought further information on 
the viability of the connections. The Head of Energy and Carbon Reduction 
advised that the 4.2MW connection in Abergoki had weight loss charges that 
meant that the project was not viable to the Council and as such, the offer was 
novated to a ‘national’ developer to enable them to realise the full potential of 
their adjacent site. The officer advised that the Council had a guaranteed 2.5% 
stake in the project, with the option of buying back into the scheme in the future. 
In respect of the 6MW connection and the significant increase in the latest 
estimate applied by NGED, the officer informed the Sub-Committee that this was 
a result of cost of living and inflationary pressures in the market. Due to the 
considerable increase in cost, the potential viability of the project would need to 
be reassessed and as such, early discussions were underway with a local 
company looking to develop a windfarm adjacent to the site to establish if there 
were any partnership opportunities. 
  
The Director added that a lot of due diligence and feasibility studies are put into 
each project, but unfortunately, it sometimes gets to the point where the Council 
must look at alternative options with the grid connection. The Director explained 
that the grid connection is applied for as a starting point to ensure a concept 
could work, but that there is a long waiting list of up to five years for spare 
capacity. The Director assured the Sub-Committee that the Council would make 
best use of the grid connections secured with the various projects.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Leisure was pleased to note the 
exciting and innovative projects listed within section 5 of the report and queried if 
it would be possible to link with schools and community groups to involve young 
people in some of the projects going forward. The Service Director of 21st 
Century Schools and Transformation echoed the Cabinet Member’s comment 



 

and advised that schools would welcome involvement, particularly with the hydro 
projects. The officer advised that secondary schools would be particularly active 
in such projects and that STEM is part of the new curriculum for Wales. 
  
One Member questioned where, if any, the spare grid capacity in RCT was 
located, to which the Director confirmed there was none available. It was 
explained that the Council could currently only apply and get confirmation of 
anything under 1MW, which was where the smaller scale hydro schemes were 
of benefit. 
  
The Member also questioned if the solar farm in Tyla Garw, Pontyclun had been 
included in RCT’s offset of carbon. The Director informed the Member that Tyla 
Garw might be accounted for as part of the Local Area Energy Plan for the 
County Borough rather than the Council. 
  
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1.    To note the contents of the update report as part of the ongoing work of 
the Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee; and 

2.    To agree to receive further reports during 2024 and 2025, providing 
updates on progress within key areas. 

  
  

21   Costed Carbon Reduction Plan  
 

 

 With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation, the Director of Corporate Estates and 
the Principal Carbon Reduction Officer provided a verbal update to the Sub-
Committee on the Counting the Cost of Decarbonisation project.  
  
The presentation covered: 

       The Council Adopted Decarbonisation Strategy & Action Plan March 
2023; 

       The need to develop financial costings to decarbonise the Council 
activities as part of the Action Plan; 

       Engagement with Carbon Trust in October 2023 to develop the modelling 
tool; and 

       Assurance that the Final Report’s findings will be used to develop costed 
business cases for future decarbonisation projects. 

 
The Director explained that good progress had been made and that, once 
complete, a further update would be provided to the Climate Change Cabinet 
Sub-Committee. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity commended officers for 
the huge amount of work undertaken to calculate the carbon usage.  
  
The Chair echoed comments and thanked officers for the informative 
presentation.  
 

 

 
22   Sustainable Food  

 
 

 The Community Programmes Manager provided the Sub-Committee with 
information on the work undertaken since 2020 in relation to Sustainable Food 
Places and the planned programme of work for 2024-25. 
  

 



 

Members’ attention was drawn to sections 6 and 7 of the report, which detailed 
the significant progress, milestones, and impact of the Sustainable Food Places 
work. 
  
Following RCT Food Partnership’s achievement of the Sustainable Food Places 
Bronze, the officer informed the Sub-Committee that the next development 
phase would concentrate effort towards achieving the Silver Award, with the 
intention to devise a strategy to support future developments longer term. 
  
The Chair thanked the officer for the comprehensive report and praised RCT 
service areas for their close partnership working. The Chair spoke of the RCT 
Food partnership, which was awarded the Sustainable Food Places Bronze 
Award on 8th November 2023, the joint-third (alongside Carmarthenshire County 
Council) Welsh Local Authority to receive the award since the framework was 
initiated in 2015. The Chair noted that the partnership was a passionate mix of 
members from community groups, public bodies and food businesses from all 
around the County and commented on how professionally it was run.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Leisure congratulated the team on 
achieving the Bronze Award and was also pleased to note the partnership work 
to benefit communities. The Cabinet Member raised concerns in respect of out-
of-date food and queried if there was capacity for the Food Co-Ordinator to offer 
support to smaller foodbanks in terms of stock rotation and the prevention, 
where possible, of out-of-date food. The officer stated that he would be happy to 
have a conversation with foodbanks to offer further support as the Cabinet 
Member suggested. Members were also informed of an active offer through the 
Community Development Team to provide community training, which could be 
used to offer a training package alongside the community groups in relation to 
stock rotation opportunities. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity spoke of the position 
many found themselves in as a result of the pandemic and praised the vast 
amount of partnership work undertaken by the Council, businesses, community 
groups and foodbanks to provide support to those who need it most. The 
Cabinet Member suggested that the Council promote the work further on its 
website and the officer explained that a new website was in progress, along with 
a Community Development quarterly newsletter. 
  
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1.    To consider the progress reported, the planned expenditure, and how this 
contributes to the broader objectives of the Councils Tackling Climate 
Change Strategy 2022-2025: ‘Think Climate RCT’ 

  
  
  

23   Schools Eco Award  
 

 

 The Service Director of 21st Century Schools and Transformation provided the 
Sub-Committee with an overview of progress in the launch and delivery of the 
RCT Schools Eco Award (Bronze Award), where participating schools are 
positively contributing to the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 
  
The Chair thanked the Service Director for the report and took the opportunity to 
speak of previous visits to schools, whereby pupils were engaged and 
knowledgeable about climate change. 

 

file://adrctellnas1/Offices/Community%20Network%20Development/Staff%20Team/Managers/2023-2024/Cabinet%20and%20Cllrs/Climate%20Cabinet%20-%20sub%20committee%20-%20SFP/Our%20Climate%20Plans%20%7C%20Rhondda%20Cynon%20Taf%20County%20Borough%20Council%20(rctcbc.gov.uk)


 

  
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Leisure praised the work of the 
schools and suggested that the Cabinet be invited to future visits alongside the 
Chair and the Cabinet Member for Education, Youth Participation and Welsh 
Language. The Cabinet Member was pleased to note that contractors were fully 
on board with the work of the schools to successfully achieve the Bronze Award.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity acknowledged the huge 
appetite of all schools for climate change and eco-friendly projects. In relation to 
the previous report, the Cabinet Member spoke of the use of school pantries run 
by students to support families with food inflation and the cost-of-living crisis.  
  
The Service Director responded to the comments and welcomed Members to 
visit School Council meetings for the young people to have the opportunity to 
share their good work in respect of the tackling climate change agenda. The 
Service Director advised that she would organise future visits.  
  
Referring to the comments made about school pantries, the Service Director 
spoke of the passion in schools to eliminate food waste and the different 
practices in place to meet those targets, such as recycling food.  
  
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1.    To consider the information contained within the report; and 
2.    To note any considerations that could be implemented in the Silver Award 

which will be launched at the beginning of the next academic year 
(2024/2025). 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 11.18 am Councillor C Leyshon 
Chair. 

 
 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 


